



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.M.C. 2955/2025, CRL.M.A. 13138/2025 & CRL.M.A.
13139/2025
DHARMENDERPetitioner

Through: Mother of petitioner-in-person

versus

THE STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHIRespondent
Through: Mr. Raj Kumar, APP for State
SI Pramod Kumar, PS Kapashera with
IO/ASI Ajit Singh, PS K.N.K. Marg

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

07.04.2026

%

1. Mother of petitioner is present in person but her counsel is neither present physically nor joined the proceedings through *videoconferencing*.
2. Point involved is very short as the sole grievance of the petitioner is to the effect that place of incident has been incorrectly shown in the charge-sheet and, therefore, investigation is not proper.
3. Case is already at the stage of evidence.
4. List on 19.05.2026 for further consideration.
5. Prosecution is directed to place on record copy of order on charge and charge to have requisite clarification with respect to the contention raised in the present petition.
6. Be shown in Supplementary List.

MANOJ JAIN, J

APRIL 7, 2026/dr/sy